www.astesj.com     202
Three-phase Continuously Variable Series Reactor – Realistic Modeling and Analysis
Mohammadali Hayerikhiyavi*, Aleksandar Dimitrovski
Department of Electrical and Computer Engineering, University of Central Florida, Orlando, 32816, USA
A R T I C L E   I N F O  A B S T R A C T
Article history:
Received: 28 February, 2023
Accepted: 11 May, 2023

ol
ta
ge
 (V
)
M. Hayerikhiyavi et al. / Advances in Science, Technology and Engineering Systems Journal Vol. 8, No. 3, 202-211 (2023)
www.astesj.com     211
References
[1] M. Hayerikhiyavi and A. Dimitrovski, "Impact of Different Types of DC
Bias Sources on the Effective Impedance of a CVSR," in 2022 IEEE Kansas
Power and Energy Conference (KPEC), 1-6, 2022, doi:
10.1109/KPEC54747.2022.9814785.
[2] A. Dimitrovski, Z. Li, B. Ozpineci, “Applications of saturable-core
reactors(SCR) in power systems,” in 2014 IEEE PES T&D Conference and
Exposition, 1–5, 2014, doi:10.1109/TDC.2014.6863404.
[3] A. Dimitrovski, Z. Li, B. Ozpineci, “Magnetic Amplifier-Based Power-
FlowController,” IEEE Transactions on Power Delivery, 30(4), 1708–1714,
2015, doi:10.1109/TPWRD.2015.2400137.
[4] M. Hayerikhiyavi and A. Dimitrovski, "Gyrator-Capacitor Modeling of A
Continuously Variable Series Reactor in Different Operating Modes," in
2021 IEEE Kansas Power and Energy Conference (KPEC), 1-5, 2021, doi:
10.1109/KPEC51835.2021.9446236.
 [5] M. Hayerikhiyavi and A. Dimitrovski, "Comprehensive Analysis of
Continuously Variable Series Reactor Using G-C Framework," in 2021
IEEE Power & Energy Society General Meeting (PESGM), 1-5, 2021, doi:
10.1109/PESGM46819.2021.9637971.
[6] M. Young, A. Dimitrovski, Z. Li and Y. Liu, "Gyrator-Capacitor Approach
to Modeling a Continuously Variable Series Reactor," in IEEE Transactions
on Power Delivery, 31(3), 1223-1232, 2016, doi:
10.1109/TPWRD.2015.2510642.
[7] Valadkhan S, Morris K, Khajepour A. “Review and Comparison of
Hysteresis Models for Magnetostrictive Materials”. Journal of Intelligent
Material Systems and Structures. 2009;20(2):131-142.
[8] M. F. Jaafar and M. A. Jabri, "Study and modeling of ferromagnetic
hysteresis," in 2013 International Conference on Electrical Engineering and
Software Applications, 1-6, 2013, doi: 10.1109/ICEESA.2013.6578426.
[9] M. Hayerikhiyavi and A. Dimitrovski, "Improved Gyrator-Capacitor
Modeling of Magnetic Circuits with Inclusion of Magnetic Hysteresis," in
2022 IEEE/PES Transmission and Distribution Conference and Exposition
(T&D), 1-5, 2022, doi: 10.1109/TD43745.2022.9816976.
[10] S. D. Sudhoff, B. T. Kuhn, K. A. Corzine, B. T. Branecky, “Magnetic
Equivalent Circuit Modeling of Induction Motors,” IEEE Transactions on
Energy Conversion, 22(2), 259–270, 2007, doi:10.1109/TEC.2006.875471.
[11] G. M. Shane, S. D. Sudhoff, “Refinements in Anhysteretic Characterization
andPermeability Modeling,” IEEE Transactions on Magnetics, 46(11),
3834–3843,2010, doi:10.1109/TMAG.2010.2064781.
[12] D. C. Hamill, "Gyrator-capacitor modeling: a better way of understanding
magnetic components," Proceedings of 1994 IEEE Applied Power
Electronics Conference and Exposition - ASPEC'94, Orlando, FL, USA,
1994, pp. 326-332 vol.1, doi: 10.1109/APEC.1994.316381.
[13] S. Pokharel and A. Dimitrovski, "Modeling of An Enhanced Three-phase
Continuously Variable Reactor," in 2020 IEEE Power & Energy Society
General Meeting (PESGM), 1-5, 2020, doi:
10.1109/PESGM41954.2020.9282074.